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TO: SACHI A. HAMAI
Executive Officer
Board of Supervisors

Attention: Agenda Preparation

FROM: PATRICK A. V►~~
Senior Assistant Co my Counsel

RE: Item for the Board of Supervisors' Agenda
County Claims Board Recommendation
Ruth Marquez v. County of Los Angeles, et al.
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. YC 063 510

Attached is the Agenda entry for the Los Angeles County Claims
Board's recommendation regarding the above-referenced matter. Also attached
are the Case Summary and two Summary Corrective Action Plans to be made
available to the public.

It is requested that this recommendation, the Case Summary and
the two Summary Corrective Action Plans be placed on the Board of Supervisors'
agenda.
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Board Agenda

MISCELLANEOUS COMMUNICATIONS

Los Angeles County Claims Board's recommendation: Authorize settlement of
the matter entitled Ruth Marquez v. County of Los Angeles, et al., Los Angeles
Superior Court Case No. YC 063 510, in the amount of $245,000 and instruct the
Auditor-Controller to draw a warrant to implement this settlement from the
Sheriff s Department's budget.

This lawsuit arises from injuries sustained by an inmate in a vehicle accident
while being transported in a Sheriff s Department transport bus.
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CASE SUMMARY

INFORMATION ON PROPOSED SETTLEMENT OF LITIGATION

CASE NAME Ruth Marquez v. County of
Los Angeles, et al.

CASE NUMBER YC063610

COURT Las Angeles Superior Courk

DATE FILED October 27, 2010

COUNTY DEPARTMENT Sheriff s Department

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AMOUNT $ 245,000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF Robert Gurbuz, Esq.

COUNTY COUNSEL ATTORNEY Bruce W. Cochran
Principal Deputy County Counsel

NATURE OF CASE This is an automobile negligence
case arising from a traffic collision,
which injured Ruth Marquez while
she was in a Sheriff s Department
transport bus. j

f

PAID ATTORNEY FEES, TO DATE $ 218,144 ~
1

PAID COSTS, TO DATE $ 703,474

fiQA.i030943.1
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Case Name:

Summary Corrective Action Plan.

~,~ ,

The intent of ails foam is fo assist departments in writ(ng;a;c~ i~ra~ttiie.~ctt~ f pTan.sum
iirary for.a~tacht'i en#;

to the settlernenf documents:developed fnrtt►e 8.oard of 8u~enrisors andlor ~
~ Cttunty;af L~os:Angeles:

Claims Board.. The summary should be a speeific ovetvf~v of th~i~ctalrias~r~ul
fs' id~nkif~ed root causes

and corrective actions (status, tirr►e frame~at~d tespoh~i~l~ p~, , Thts -summary does
. nat r~ptace the

Correc#ive Aotion Pian form. _ 1f there is a . que~tl~t~ :r'~1~ tip ; c~r~~i eiifEal3lV please. ;:coitstilt`

County Counsel,

Date of [ncidentlevertf: Monday, December 7, 2009; approximately 5:37 a.m:

Briefly provide a description ..
"el+as

of the ineldenUevent ~~ ~ '~ ~ a •:aT.;
.,. <

-.I~~itt'~1~t51r::t~eG~::::, .~~1~tt'!i+To.20;i.S~43 `>

On:NtaR b4~ :7~~~2~3418r :at :;a~proxiri~afely 5:3.~ a.m.; a Los

Angeles`'~i~t~~~~f~ s~ieCi~ drtvirig a black and white County of

L:os Aru,~`~ ~a0~'ned trsi~o~ :bus notth orr. Mona Boulevard when'

the: vehtct~i~• ~~ ̀1~l'dis~; : s~~rg; <~r~paea ~w~irti another vehicle in tfie .

. tnterse~tion of tmper(at Hig~iway, Lynwood.

The: plain~ttf~; (a, passenger..or~ the . t~us~: alleged: she was. injuted as_ a

result':of.=the>traffi(c eol{ision..

1. Briefly iiescribe ilia root cautse(s}~of the clairtaliawsuit

The root cause in. this inaident~Is a member of the Los Angeles~Gaunty Sheriff
s department violating

Califomia~Vehicle Code section 22107;; i`umir►g Movements ans~ Required Sig
nals.

2: Briefly describe recommentletf Corrective act{ons:
(lnciade each correc~tive:acEion, duo date; ~espor►sibie pally; and any dlsdp

Rnary adioas i(appropriate)

T'he Las Angeles CQUnty Sheriffs department had relevant policies a
nd proceduresiprotocols in effect

at the time of the fnctdsnt

l'he Los. Angeles County Sheriffs Departmer►Ys training ctarriculum addre
sses the circumstances which

occurred in the incident.

This tra#fic collision was thoroughly inyesElgated by representatives from 
the 4os Angeles County

Sheriffs Department and the California Highway Patrol. Their invesiigatlons con
cluded the deputy

sheriff caused the traffic collision by violating EaEifomia Vehicle Code sectio
n 22107, Turning

Movements and Required Signals.

The Los Angeles County. Sheriffs Departments adminfsfrative review 
revealed ernployse misconduct.

Appropriate administrative action was imposed.

Dacumen#version: 4.0 {.lanuary 2013)
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County of Los Angeles
Summary Corrective Action Pian

.___............_....._.__._ .............._.._......_........__3;....__.._......._Are the corrective actions addressing.department wide system issues?

O Yes —'T7ie.corrective actions address department-vide system issues..

~ No —The corrective actions are only applicable to: the affected pafies..

Los Angeles County Sheriffs Depaitment

hfeCtl@: {Ristc NHanagement tnsp~tor GerieraQ:

~.J __
Signature: _ , Date:

r

~'!

Document version: 4.0 (January 2013) Page 2 of 2



" ~ . Case Name: Ruth Mar+~uez v. Counfv of Las Angeles; et al;
.. f

Summary Corrective Action Plan },~

The intent of this form is to assist departments in writing a corrective action plan summary for attachment
to the settlement documents developed far the Saard of Supervisors andJor the County of Los Angeles
Ciafms Board. -The summary shouid be a specific overview of the ciaims/lawsuits' identified root causes
and ca~rective actions (status,. time frame; and respor+sible party). l"his summary does not repiaae -the
Carrectfve Action Plan. form. If there.. {s, :a quesfion related to confdentiality, please consult
County Counsel.

Date of iricident/even~ ~ Monday,. December 21; 2009 at 10:34 a.m.

Briefly provide.a desc[iptIo~ ; ,On ~~,Monday December 7, 2009,,..x. Los Angeles County-owned
of the Incidentlevent:. ~~s_Rq~~nn; bus colliiied with a~ather. vehicle in the intersection of

Impen~at Highway, Lynwood.- The Pla~ntiff;.w.ho was a passenger on the
;: bu"s,~al~eged-she was Injured as a result of the traffic coilisio~.

°:On,~htlecerrtber 21, 2Ud9,_ the P(aintiif; who has a history of Non-Insulin
f~ep~t~de~t Qtabe#es IVleibtus: tNlDDM}, i~rriplained to the nurse of rJghf
~e'~ts~i'#~drsess far 2 wreeks The nurse refeired the Plaintiff for a routine

.eye examinafion~fo~ right eye: blindness:

':
_. .
'Q~ ?~~Ertiary: 12, 2Q't0, fhe Plaintiff was evaluated by the. LASD
30~t~ta~~ro►logi~t and was referred fo L-AG+USC for further evaluation.
f1~1~~,U5C diag~tased hey wifh "v~tr_eous hemorrhage.' The LAG+SUG

~; `~of~~` ic~te'd "tVo :acute in#erventions needed at tfiis time." They
?' reCOrTt~n ended "Retinal Qetachment° .precautions and elevate head of
;.:bedi_ with 2.3 pillows of night.

4. Briefly describe the _root causefsl~_ofthe claim/fawsui#:
-.

The nurse failed to appreciafe:~the significance of ~ new onset sudden loss of vision in the Plaintiffs
right eye; resulting in untimely: physician referral: `The nurse refe~rsd the .Plaint€ff for a routine eye
.examination and did not`indicaYe ins her:documentation/~eferrat that this was a "new onset.sudden" loss
ofvision. __:-:.,_ ........:...:..::: .; :..._:.,,.:.: --. --. :._....: -- . _......:. __....

2. Briefly describe.cecohimeftded eorrectiye actions:.
(Include each cnrtective action; diie elate; responsible paitjr, and arty disciplinary actions if appropriate)

The nurse will attend a continuing education class specific to eye assessment and submit proof of
attendance.

Medical Services Bureau {MSB)' u+itl create a Bureau wide policy which wiN establish guidelines for
', physician noti6cadon when there are sudden and/or marked changes in signs, symptoms, or behavior
', of the patient. Briefing of the new policy will be provided forall MSB nursing staff.

A re-briefing of MSB Policy #219, PhysicianlRNP Lines-Consult Referrals wil! be provided to ail MSB
nursin. staff as soon as ,"ossible::

Document version: 4.0 (January 2013) Page'1 oft



3, Are the corrective actions addressing department wide system issues?

D Yes -- ̀fhe cor~eC6ve actions address iieparimenE wide syste►n issues.

~ No —The corrective actions are only applicable to the affected. parties.

los Angeles County SheriPPs Depaitment

Document version: 4A (January 2013}
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